and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies 
Act, 2013 (the ‘Act’) (including any statutory modification(s) 
or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force), and 
subject to the approval of shareholders, the Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company of Rs. 35,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty 
Five Crore) divided into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crore Fifty Lakh) 
equity shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each be and is hereby 
increased to Rs. 50,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Crore) divided 
into 5,00,00,000 (Five Crore) equity shares of  Rs. 10 (Rupees 
Ten) each ranking pari passu with the existing shares of the 
company.”

[...]

In view of the planned business growth, your Directors deem 
it proper to preserve the resources of the Company for its 

activities and therefore, do not propose any dividend for the 
Financial Year ended March 31, 2018.

Ø	 SHARE CAPITAL 

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 
35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crore only) divided into 
3,50,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each which is proposed 
to be increased by 15,00,00,000 (Rupees fifteen Crore only) 
divided in to 1,50,00,000 equity Share of Rs. 10/- each.

The Board of Directors Propose to members for approval of 
Increase in Authorised Share Capital as mention in Resolution 
No 5 of annexed notice.

Ø	 DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

[...]

Limited being the resulting company pursuant to demerger of the veterinary API undertaking. 	

IV. SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Capital Breakup as percentage of Total Equity):
During the year under review, the Shareholding Pattern of the Company has changed majorly by virtue of the allotment of 205,78,004 
(Two Crore Five Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand and Four) Equity Shares of ̀  10/- each of the Company, pursuant to the Scheme (“Demerger 
allotment”), more particularly to the extent of:-

i) 	 Promoters of Omkar Specialty Chamicals Limited became the Promoters of the Company;

ii)	 All the eligible shareholders of Omkar Speciality Chemicals Limited became the Equity Shareholders of the Company;